

**Subcommittee on
Labor, Health and Human Services, Education,
and Related Agencies**

Witness Disclosure Form

Clause 2(g) of rule XI of the Rules of the House of Representatives requires non-governmental witnesses to disclose to the Committee the following information. A non-governmental witness is any witness appearing on behalf of himself/herself or on behalf of an organization other than a federal agency, or a state, local or tribal government.

Your Name, Business Address, and Telephone Number:

Portia Wu
Microsoft, U.S. Government Affairs
901 K Street NW, 11th Floor
Washington DC 20001

1. Are you appearing on behalf of yourself or a non-governmental organization?
Please list organization(s) you are representing.

On behalf of Microsoft, a non-governmental organization.

2. Have you or any organization you are representing received any Federal grants or contracts (including any subgrants or subcontracts) since October 1, 2012 related to the agencies or programs funded by the Subcommittee?

Yes No

3. Have you or any organization you are representing received any contracts or payments originating with a foreign government since October 1, 2012 related to the agencies or programs funded by the Subcommittee?

Yes No

4. If your response to question #2 and/or #3 is "Yes", please list the amount and source (by agency and program) of each Federal grant (or subgrant thereof) or contract (or subcontract thereof), and/or the amount and country of origin of any payment or contract originating with a foreign government. Please also indicate whether the recipient was you or the organization(s) you are representing.

Please see attached

Signature: 

Date: 4/23/18

Response to #4:

Microsoft Corporation ("Microsoft") does business with almost every agency of the U.S. Government, and with many governments around the world. To the best of my knowledge, Microsoft does not receive grants or subgrants from the federal government, though it is possible Microsoft receives certain grants for research, for example. Microsoft does have some direct consulting and product support contracts with the U.S. Government and other governments. However, most of Microsoft's business with the U.S. Government and other governments, in particular software licensing and online services, is conducted through reseller channels where Microsoft is a subcontractor under agency-wide agreements, the GSA Schedule, or similar contract vehicles. I, personally, am not a recipient of any grant, subgrant, contract or subcontract responsive to Question 2 or 3.